



CGGVeritas Announces 2009 4th Quarter and Full Year Results

Group Operating Margin before all Nonrecurring Charges Reached 10% in 2009

Free Cash Flow at \$38m in Q4, \$168m for the Full Year

Marine Fleet Focused on High-end Market in 2010

One off Impairment of Intangible Assets

PARIS, France – February 25th 2010 – CGGVeritas (ISIN: 0000120164 – NYSE: CGV) 2009 financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors on February 24, 2010 and are subject to completion of audit procedures by CGGVeritas independent auditors. All comparisons are made on a year-on-year basis unless stated otherwise. All results are reported after nonrecurring charges unless stated otherwise.

Year 2009 Results: Strong cash generation during the trough of the cycle

- Group revenue was \$3.11 billion for the full year, down 19% from a record 2008 with Services down 12% and Sercel down 29%
- Before restructuring costs of \$144m and one off depreciation charges of intangible assets of \$389m, operating margin was 10%, EBITDAs margin was 32% and net income was \$110m
 - Sercel delivered a strong and resilient 22% operating margin
 - Services delivered 7% operating margin in an oversupplied market mainly in marine
- After restructuring costs and one off impairment of intangible assets, net income was a loss of \$360m
- 2009 Free cash flow was \$168m
- Net Debt to Equity ratio improved to 34.5%
- Backlog as of February 1st 2010 was relatively stable at \$1.56 billion

Focus on the high-end market with further strengthening of our marine restructuring plan and one off impairment of intangible assets

- In a seismic market that became increasingly challenging in low-end marine, CGGVeritas accelerated its fleet repositioning to the high-end 10+ streamer vessel segment:
 - In addition to the previously announced decommissioning of 7 vessels, the Search was decommissioned in Q4 2009 and the Sword will be decommissioned in Q2 2010 leading to additional marine restructuring charges of \$31m in Q4, of which \$16m is a non-cash charge (depreciation)
 - The accounting value of all other low-end vessels was reduced by \$28m
- The fleet restructuring plan and recent evolution in the seismic market led us to write off the net book value of certain intangible assets by \$389m:
 - Selected legacy Veritas multi-client surveys, acquired before 2007, were written down by \$89m, comparable to the purchase price write up allocated to this data following the merger
 - Marine goodwill was impaired by \$300m

Fourth Quarter 2009 Results:

- Group revenue was \$748m down 28% from a record quarter last year. Continued resilience in Sercel and high multi-client sales partially offset lower vessel utilization and particularly low marine prices this quarter
- Before additional restructuring costs of \$59m and one off depreciation charges of intangible assets of \$389m, group operating margin was 7%, EBITDA's margin was 33% and net income was \$5m
- After restructuring costs and one off depreciation charges, net income was a loss of \$411m
- Free cash flow was \$38m and \$128m of term loan B under US senior facilities was repaid

Fourth Quarter 2009 Key Figures:

In M\$	Q4 2009	variance	Q4 2008
Group Revenue	748	-28%	1,041
Sercel	215	-35%	333
Service	562	-19%	696
Group Operating Income before restructuring costs and Impairment of intangible assets	55	-73%	199
<i>Margin</i>	7%		19%
Sercel	39	-65%	110
<i>Margin</i>	18%		33%
Services	14	-90%	133
<i>Margin</i>	2%		19%
Net Income before restructuring costs and Impairment of intangible assets	5	-97%	164
<i>Margin</i>	1%		16%
Net Income	-411	-350%	164
Cash Flow from Operations	215	-54%	471
Net Debt	1,324	-8%	1,432
<i>Net Debt to Equity ratio</i>	35%		35%

CGGVeritas Chairman & CEO, Robert Brunck commented:

"In 2009, through the market downturn, CGGVeritas achieved a 10% operating margin and generated a strong free cash flow, well above our target while further strengthening our technological leadership position notably in Sercel and Processing & Imaging. Our advanced multi-client library generated strong sales at the end of the year, especially in wide azimuth.

In the perspective of a marine market that is continuing to rapidly evolve toward high-resolution and reservoir development, we decided in 2009 to reduce the capacity of our low-end fleet while increasing our position in the high-end market.

We will continue to reinforce this position going forward by upgrading our vessels with the latest and highest performing technologies while taking delivery of the two X-Bow vessels, the Oceanic Vega in 2010 and the Oceanic Sirius in 2011.

In land, CGGVeritas strengthened its leadership position and unique capability in ultra-high resolution reservoir seismic in the Middle East. In the challenging market of North America we further focused our activities in the Arctic and on unconventional shale gas plays.

Looking forward, in the context of increasing exploration and production spending and given the fleet rationalization efforts undertaken by the leading seismic companies, we expect the seismic market to progressively recover in 2010.

We enter the year with a solid balance sheet, restructured activities and assets well positioned in the high-end market.

Although our backlog is currently impacted by low prices in marine, we expect our financial results to pick up in the second half and further strengthen in 2011, supported by our focus on operational performance and a continued advance of technology across the full breadth of our products and services."

Fourth Quarter 2009 Financial Results

Group Revenue

Group Revenue was down 28% in \$ and 35% in € from a record quarter last year, reflecting weak market conditions.

In millions	Fourth Quarter 2009 (\$)	variance	Fourth Quarter 2008 (\$)	Fourth Quarter 2009 (€)	variance	Fourth Quarter 2008 (€)
Group Revenue	748	-28%	1041	500	-35%	767
Sercel Revenue	215	-35%	333	144	-44%	259
Services Revenue	562	-19%	696	375	-27%	516
Eliminations	-29		-10	-19		-9
Marine contract	173	-39%	283	110	-47%	209
Land contract	81	-34%	123	54	-42%	92
Processing	104	-2%	106	70	-10%	78
Multi-client	203	+11%	184	141	+3%	137
MC marine	164	+5%	156	114	-1%	115
MC land	39	+42%	28	27	+27%	22

Sercel

Revenue was down 35% in \$ and 44% in € from a record fourth quarter last year, supported by land equipment sales. Internal sales represented 12% of revenue.

Services

Revenue was down 19% in \$ and 27% in € with low vessel utilization due to higher steaming time, and increased repairs. Strong processing and imaging performance and higher marine multi-client sales year-on-year partially offset low marine fleet utilization.

- Marine contract revenue was down 39% in \$ and 47% in € with 90% of the 3D fleet operating on contract with the full impact of lower pricing this quarter. The vessel availability rate¹ was 86%, including high steaming time at 7%. The vessel production rate² was 83% as two vessels were withdrawn from operations for around one month each for repairs. In December, both vessels were back in production.
- Land contract revenue was down 34% in \$ and 42% in €, driven mainly by the North American market as activity remained slow with gas prices continuing to stagnate. We operated 12 crews worldwide, most in Middle East where activity remained stable based on the success and growing interest in our large high-resolution crews. During the quarter we prepared for Ocean Bottom Cable operations in Asia Pacific and for the Arctic season.
- Processing & Imaging revenue was very resilient, down 2% in \$ and 10% in € as the performance and demand for our innovative technology continued to grow especially for Gulf of Mexico sub-salt depth imaging and advanced multi-component processing. During the quarter we began the successful deployment of our new software platform, *geovation*.
- Multi-client revenue was up 11% in \$ and 3% in € driven by continued increasing demand for our current data despite lower Capex spending. The amortization rate averaged 54%, with 67% in land and 51% in marine. Selected legacy Veritas multi-client surveys were written down by \$89m (€60m) and the Net Book Value of the library at the end of the year stood at \$676 million (€469m).

Multi-client marine revenue was up 5% in \$ and stable in € as Capex was reduced 40% year-on-year in \$ to \$40 million (€26 million). Prefunding was \$105 million (€73 million), up 94% sequentially with a prefunding rate of 261% reflecting the strong interest for our Brazil Santos Cluster extension program and our Gulf of Mexico wide-azimuth surveys. After-sales worldwide were up sequentially 159% in \$ at \$59 million (€41 million).

Multi-client land revenue was up 42% in \$ and 27% in €. Capex was reduced year-on-year to \$18 million (€12 million). Prefunding was high this quarter, at \$25 million (€18 million) reaching a rate of 141% and reflecting the strong interest in our Haynesville Shale Gas program where we operated 2 crews on the 3D Tri-Parish survey in northern Louisiana. After-sales were high at \$14million (€10 million).

¹ - The **vessel availability rate**, a metric measuring the structural availability of our vessels to meet demand; this metric is related to the entire fleet, and corresponds to the total vessel time reduced by the sum of the standby time, of the shipyard time and the steaming time (the "available time"), all divided by total vessel time;

² - The **vessel production rate**, a metric measuring the effective utilization of the vessels once available; this metric is related to the entire fleet, and corresponds to the available time reduced by the operational downtime, all then divided by available time.

Group EBITDAs before restructuring and impairment was \$248 million (€167 million), a margin of 33%, with the strong contribution from multi-client sales offset by the impact of lower marine pricing and lower vessel operational performance.

In millions / before Restructuring & Impairment	Q4 09 (\$)	variance	Q4 08 (\$)	Q4 09 (€)	variance	Q4 08 (€)
Group EBITDAs	248	-40%	417	167	-47%	307
<i>margin</i>	33%		40%	33%		40%
Sercel EBITDAs	51	-57%	118	34	-64%	94
<i>margin</i>	24%		35%	24%		35%
Services EBITDAs	202	-35%	309	135	-43%	230
<i>margin</i>	36%		44%	36%		44%

Group EBITDAs was \$228 million (€153 million).

Group Operating Income before restructuring and impairment was \$55 million (€35 million), with a margin of 7% based on the resilient performance of Sercel and overcapacity in marine.

In millions / before Restructuring & Impairment	Q4 09 (\$)	variance	Q4 08 (\$)	Q4 09 (€)	variance	Q4 08 (€)
Group Operating Income	55	-73%	199	35	-76%	148
<i>margin</i>	7%		19%	7%		19%
Sercel Op. Income	39	-65%	110	26	-71%	87
<i>margin</i>	18%		33%	18%		33%
Services Op. Income	14	-90%	133	7	-93%	99
<i>margin</i>	2%		19%	2%		19%

Group Operating Income was a loss of \$393 million (€285 million).

- **Financial charges** were \$42 million (€29 million) including fees related to the early repayment in October of \$100m of the term loan B under the US senior facilities.

Group Net Income before restructuring and impairment was \$5 million (€3 million), compared to \$164 million (€119 million) last year, resulting in an EPS of €0.01 per ordinary share and \$0.02 per ADS.

Group Net Income was a loss of \$411 million (€296 million), resulting in an EPS of €-1.96 per ordinary share and \$-2.73 per ADS.

Cash Flow

Cash Flow from Operations

Cash flow from operations was \$215 million (€145 million) a reduction of 45% year over year.

Capex

Global Capex was \$117 million (€77 million).

- Industrial Capex was \$58 million (€39 million)
- Multi-client Capex was \$58 million (€38 million) with a prefunding rate of 224%

In millions	Q4 09 (\$)	variance	Q4 08 (\$)
Capex	117	-7%	125
Industrial	58	15%	51
Multi-client	58	-22%	74

Net Free Cash Flow

After interest expenses paid during the quarter, net free cash flow was \$38 million.

Fourth Quarter 2009 Comparisons with Fourth Quarter 2008

Consolidated Statement of Income before Restructuring and Impairment	Fourth Quarter (in million dollars)		Fourth Quarter (in million euros)	
	Q4 09	Q4 08	Q4 09	Q4 08
<i>Exchange rate euro/dollar</i>	1.482	1.326	1.482	1.326
Operating Revenue	747.8	1 040.7	499.9	766.8
<i>Sercel</i>	215.0	332.7	144.4	259.4
<i>Services</i>	561.8	696.2	374.8	516.2
<i>Elimination</i>	-29.1	-10.0	-19.4	-8.9
Gross Profit	166.8	381.3	110.8	278.5
Operating Income	54.6	199.3	35.2	148.2
<i>Sercel</i>	38.8	109.8	25.6	87.4
<i>Services</i>	13.7	132.8	7.3	98.6
<i>Corporate and Elimination</i>	2.1	-43.3	2.3	-37.8
Financial Items	-42.4	-53.7	28.6	-38.2
Income Tax	-6.9	22.4	-3.6	11.3
Deferred Tax on Currency Translation	-4.4	-4.4	-3.4	-3.1
Income from Equity Investments	4.3	0.7	3.0	0.6
Net Income	5.2	164.3	2.6	118.7
Earnings per share (€) / per ADS (\$)	0.02	1.19	0.01	0.86
EBITDAs	248.3	416.5	166.6	307.4
<i>Sercel</i>	50.9	118.1	33.8	94.0
<i>Services</i>	201.9	309.0	135.0	229.6
Industrial Capex	58.4	50.7	39.9	38.5
Multi-client Capex	58.0	74.3	37.5	60.0

Fourth Quarter 2009 Key Figures

In millions	Q4 09 (\$)	variance	Q4 08 (\$)	Q4 09 (€)	variance	Q4 08 (€)
Group EBITDAs						
Before restructuring & impairment	248	-40%	417	167	-47%	307
<i>Margin</i>	33%		40%	33%		40%
Restructuring cash costs	- 20		0	- 14		0
After restructuring & impairment	228	-45%	417	153	-50%	307
<i>Margin</i>	31%		40%	31%		40%
Group Operating Income						
Before restructuring & impairment	55	-73%	199	35	-76%	148
<i>Margin</i>	7%		19%	7%		19%
Restructuring costs	- 59		0	- 41		0
Intangible assets Impairment	- 389		0	- 279		0
After restructuring & impairment	-393	-297%	199	-285	-292%	148
<i>Margin</i>	-53%		19%	-53%		19%
Group Net Income						
Before restructuring & impairment	5	-97%	164	3	-98%	119
<i>Margin</i>	1%		16%	1%		16%
Net Restructuring costs	- 55		0	- 39		
Net Intangible assets Impairment	- 361		0	- 260		
After restructuring & impairment	-411	-350%	164	-296	-349%	119
<i>Margin</i>	-55%		16%	-55%		16%
Earnings per share (€) / per ADS (\$)						
Before restructuring & impairment	0.02	-98%	1.19	0.01	-99%	0.86
After restructuring & impairment	-2.73	-330%	1.19	-1.96	-330%	0.86

Full Year 2009 Financial Results

Group Revenue

Group Revenue was down 19% in \$ and 14% in €, with lower Sercel sales while Services benefited from the addition of Wavefield.

In million	2009 (\$)	variance	2008 (\$)	2009 (€)	variance	2008 (€)
Group Revenue	3 109	-19%	3 850	2 233	-14%	2 602
Sercel Revenue	858	-30%	1 209	616	-26%	832
Services Revenue	2 379	-12%	2 718	1 708	-7%	1 837
Eliminations	-127	-29%	-99	-91	-37%	-67
Marine contract	1 078	2%	1 055	774	9%	713
Land contract	382	-26%	518	274	-22%	350
Processing	403	1%	399	290	7%	270
Multi-client	515	-31%	745	370	-27%	504
MC marine	414	-30%	591	297	-26%	400
MC land	102	-34%	154	73	-30%	104

Sercel

Sercel sales were down 30% in \$ and 26% in €. Marine sales were down as industry future fleet plans were adjusted.

Services

Revenue was down 12% in \$ and 7% in € supported by the addition of Wavefield in marine, continued robust processing performance and strong multi-client sales in the fourth quarter. The vessel availability rate for the full year 2009 was 89% including a 4% impact related to standby between contracts and the production rate was 89%.

Multi-client revenue was down 31% in \$ and 27% in € with Capex reduced 37% as planned in \$ to \$319 million (€229 million). The prefunding rate in 2009 was high at 100%, respectively 104% in marine and 82% in land. The amortization rate was 61%.

Marine capacity adjustments:

We began implementation of our vessel capacity reduction and high-end fleet refocusing plan with the decommissioning in 2009 of the first 6 of 9 planned vessels including four mid-capacity 3D vessels, the Harmattan, Fohn, Orion and Search and two 2D vessels the Duke and Discoverer II.

Overall marine restructuring charges, including the \$28m depreciation of certain low-end vessels, were \$144 million (€103 million) in 2009 including \$70 million for asset write-offs.

Group EBITDAs before restructuring and impairment was \$992 million (€716 million), a margin of 32%.

In million / before Restructuring & Impairment	2009 (\$)	variance	2008 (\$)	2009 (€)	variance	2008 (€)
Group EBITDAs	992	-37%	1 566	716	-33%	1059
<i>Margin</i>	32%		41%	32%		41%
Sercel EBITDAs	228	-46%	423	164	-44%	293
<i>Margin</i>	27%		35%	27%		35%
Services EBITDAs	834	-32%	1 230	599	-28%	831
<i>Margin</i>	35%		45%	35%		45%

Group EBITDAs was \$917 million (€659 million).

Group Operating Income before restructuring and impairment was \$309 million (€222 million), a 10% margin, driven by the industry leading and resilient performance of Sercel offset by lower prices in marine Services.

In million / before Restructuring & Impairment	2009 (\$)	variance	2008 (\$)	2009 (€)	variance	2008 (€)
Group Operating Income	309	-61%	800	222	-59%	541
<i>Margin</i>	10%		21%	10%		21%
Sercel Op. Income	186	-52%	386	134	-50%	268
<i>Margin</i>	22%		31%	22%		31%
Services Op. Income	173	-67%	522	124	-65%	353
<i>Margin</i>	7%		19%	7%		19%

Group Operating Income was a loss of \$224 million (€161 million).

- **Financial charges** were \$162 million (€116 million).

Group Net Income before restructuring and impairment was \$110 million (€79 million) down 78% in \$ and 77% € compared to \$503 million (€340 million) last year. Net margin was 4% and EPS of €0.49 per ordinary share and \$0.68 per ADS.

Group Net Income was a loss of \$360 million (€259 million), resulting in an EPS of - €1.75 per ordinary share and - \$2.44 per ADS.

Cash Flow

Cash Flow from Operations

Cash flow from operations was \$859 million (€617 million) a reduction of 34% year-on-year.

Capex

Global Capex was \$586 million (€421 million) down 22% year on year.

- Industrial Capex was \$267 million (€192 million)
- Multi-client Capex was reduced by 37% in \$ year-on-year to \$319 million (€229 million)

In million \$	2009		2008
Capex	586	-22%	727
Industrial	267	+12%	239
Multi-client	319	-37%	508

Free Cash Flow

After interest expenses paid during the year, free cash flow was \$168 million.

Balance Sheet

Net Debt to Equity Ratio

The Group's gross debt was reduced to \$2.066 billion (€1.434 billion) at the end of 2009

With \$692 million (€480 million) in available cash, Group net debt was \$1.324 billion (€919 million)

With equity of \$3.834 billion at the end of the year, the net debt to equity ratio after goodwill depreciation was slightly improved to 34.5% from 34.8%

Year End 2009 Comparison with 2008

Consolidated Statement of Income before Restructuring & Impairment	(in million dollars)		(in million euros)	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
Exchange rate euro/dollar	1.392	1.479	1.392	1.479
Operating Revenue	3 109.2	3 849.8	2 233.2	2 602.5
<i>Sercel</i>	858.0	1 209.1	616.2	832.1
<i>Services</i>	2 378.5	2 717.8	1 708.4	1 837.3
<i>Elimination</i>	- 127.2	- 98.8	- 91.4	- 66.9
Gross Profit	738.3	1 304.1	530.2	881.7
Operating Income	309.2	799.6	222.2	540.6
<i>Sercel</i>	186.3	386.4	133.8	268.1
<i>Services</i>	172.6	522.2	124.0	353.0
<i>Corporate and Elimination</i>	- 49.7	- 109	- 35.6	- 80.5
Financial Items	- 161.9	- 140.9	- 116.3	- 95.2
Income Tax	- 56.0	- 148.7	- 40.2	- 100.5
Deferred Tax on Currency Translation	6.9	- 11.5	5.0	- 7.8
Income from Equity Investments	11.6	4.4	8.3	3.0
Net Income	109.7	502.8	78.8	340.0
Earnings per share (€) / per ADS (\$)	0.68	3.57	0.49	2.41
EBITDAs	991.8	1 565.9	715.8	1 058.6
<i>Sercel</i>	228.4	422.6	164.1	293.0
<i>Services</i>	833.7	1 229.7	598.8	831.3
Industrial Capex	266.9	239.2	191.8	161.7
Multi-client Capex	319.3	508.0	229.3	343.4

Full Year 2009 Key Figures

In million	2009 (\$)	variation	2008 (\$)	2009 (€)	variation	2008 (€)
Group EBITDAs						
Before restructuring & impairment	992	-37%	1 566	716	-33%	1 059
<i>Margin</i>	32%		41%	32%		41%
Restructuring cash costs	- 75		0	- 50		0
After restructuring & impairment	917	-41%	1 566	659	-38%	1 059
<i>Margin</i>	30%		41%	30%		41%
Group Operating Income						
Before restructuring & impairment	309	-61%	800	222	-59%	541
<i>Margin</i>	10%		21%	10%		21%
Restructuring costs	- 144		0	- 103		0
Intangible assets Impairment	- 389		0	- 279		0
After restructuring & impairment	- 224	-128%	800	- 161	-130%	541
<i>Margin</i>	-7%		21%	-7%		21%
Group Net Income						
Before restructuring & impairment	110	-78%	503	79	-77%	340
<i>Margin</i>	4%		13%	4%		13%
Net Restructuring costs	- 110		0	-79		
Net Intangible assets Impairment	- 360		0	- 259		
After restructuring & impairment	- 360	-172%	503	- 259	-176%	340
<i>margin</i>	-12%		13%	-12%		13%
Earnings per share (€) / per ADS (\$)						
Before restructuring & impairment	0.68	-81%	3.57	0.49	-80%	2.41
After restructuring & impairment	- 2.44	-168%	3.57	- 1.75	-173%	2.41

Other Information

- Robert BRUNCK, Chairman and CEO, will comment on the results during a public presentation at 9:30 AM – at Maison du Barreau – 2 & 4 rue de Harlay – Paris 1st.
- An English language conference call is scheduled today February 25th, at 3:00 PM (Paris), 2:00 PM (London), 8:00 AM (US CT), 9:00 AM (US ET). To take part in the English language conference, simply dial in five to ten minutes prior to the scheduled start time.

- US Toll-Free 1 877 485 3104
- International call-in 1 201 689 8579
- Replay 1 877 660 6853 & 1 201 612 7415 - ACCT#356 – ID#342704

You will be asked for the name of the conference: “CGGVeritas 2009 Results”.

A presentation is posted on our website and can be downloaded.

The conference call will be broadcast live on our website www.cggveritas.com and a replay will be available for two weeks thereafter.

About CGGVeritas

CGGVeritas (www.cggveritas.com) is a leading international pure-play geophysical company delivering a wide range of technologies, services and equipment through Sercel, to its broad base of customers mainly throughout the global oil and gas industry. CGGVeritas is listed on the Euronext Paris SA (ISIN: 0000120164) and the New York Stock Exchange (in the form of American Depositary Shares, NYSE: CGV).

Investor Relations Contacts

Paris:

Christophe Barnini
Tel: +33 1 64 47 38 10
E-Mail: invrelparis@cggveritas.com

Houston:

Hovey Cox
Tel: +1 (832) 351-8821
E-Mail: invrelhouston@cggveritas.com

The information included herein contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the securities act of 1933 and section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. These forward-looking statements reflect numerous assumptions and involve a number of risks and uncertainties as disclosed by the Company from time to time in its filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Actual results may vary materially.

CGGVeritas

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 2009

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	December 31, 2009	
	in millions of euros	in millions of dollars ⁽¹⁾
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	480.3	691.9
Trade accounts and notes receivable, net.....	564.1	812.7
Inventories and work-in-progress, net	223.8	322.4
Income tax assets	66.3	95.5
Other current assets, net.....	89.5	129.0
Assets held for sale, net	13.3	19.1
Total current assets	1,437.3	2,070.6
Deferred tax assets	74.3	107.0
Investments and other financial assets, net	35.9	51.7
Investments in companies under equity method	99.0	142.7
Property, plant and equipment, net	677.7	976.3
Intangible assets, net.....	728.9	1,050.1
Goodwill.....	1,868.1	2,691.2
Total non-current assets.....	3,483.9	5,019.0
TOTAL ASSETS	4,921.2	7,089.6
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Bank overdrafts	2.7	3.9
Current portion of financial debt	113.5	163.5
Trade accounts and notes payable	179.8	259.0
Accrued payroll costs	118.5	170.7
Income taxes liability	42.5	61.2
Advance billings to customers.....	23.8	34.3
Provisions – current portion	40.2	58.0
Other current liabilities	158.7	228.5
Total current liabilities.....	679.7	979.2
Deferred tax liabilities	120.7	173.9
Provisions – non-current portion	104.6	150.7
Financial debt	1,282.8	1,848.0
Other non-current liabilities	31.9	46.0
Total non-current liabilities.....	1,540.0	2,218.6
Common stock	60.5	87.1
Additional paid-in capital	1,965.9	2,832.1
Retained earnings	1,136.0	1,636.5
Treasury shares	(13.5)	(19.4)
Net income (loss) for the period – Attributable to the Group	(264.3)	(380.7)
Income and expense recognized directly in equity	0.9	1.2
Cumulative translation adjustment	(224.2)	(323.0)
Total shareholders' equity	2,661.3	3,833.8
Minority interests.....	40.2	58.0
Total shareholders' equity and minority interests.....	2,701.5	3,891.8
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	4,921.2	7,089.6

(1) Dollar amounts represent euro amounts converted at the exchange rate of US\$1.441 per € on the balance sheet date.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

	December 31, 2009	
	in millions of euros	in millions of dollars ⁽¹⁾
<i>except per share data,</i>		
Operating revenues	2,233.2	3,109.2
Other income from ordinary activities	7.5	10.4
Total income from ordinary activities	2,240.7	3,119.6
Cost of operations	(1,710.5)	(2,381.4)
Gross profit	530.2	738.2
Research and development expenses, net	(62.1)	(86.5)
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(243.3)	(338.8)
Other revenues (expenses), net	(167.8)	(233.6)
Operating income before goodwill impairment	57.0	79.3
Goodwill impairment.....	(217.6)	(302.9)
Operating income	(160.6)	(223.6)
Expenses related to financial debt.....	(107.7)	(149.9)
Income provided by cash and cash equivalents	2.5	3.5
Cost of financial debt, net	(105.2)	(146.4)
Other financial income (loss).....	(11.2)	(15.6)
Income of consolidated companies before income taxes	(277.0)	(385.6)
Deferred taxes on currency translation	5.0	6.9
Other income taxes	4.8	6.7
Total income taxes	9.8	13.6
Net income from consolidated companies	(267.2)	(372.0)
Equity in income of investees	8.3	11.6
Net income	(258.9)	(360.4)
<i>Attributable to :</i>		
Shareholders	(264.3)	(368.0)
Minority interest	(5.4)	(7.6)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	150,864,476	150,864,476
Dilutive potential shares from stock-options	282,166	282,166
Dilutive potential shares from free shares.....	61,523	61,523
Adjusted weighted average number of shares and assumed option exercises when dilutive	151,208,165	151,208,165
Net earning per share attributable to shareholders		
Basic	(1.75)	(2.44)
Diluted	(1.75)	(2.43)

(1) Dollar amounts represent euro amounts converted at the average exchange rate for the period of US\$1.392 per €.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

	Quarter ended December 31, 2009	
	in millions of euros	in millions of dollars ⁽¹⁾
	except per share data,	
Operating revenues	499.9	747.8
Other income from ordinary activities	0.7	1.2
Total income from ordinary activities	500.6	749.0
Cost of operations	(389.8)	(582.2)
Gross profit	110.8	166.8
Research and development expenses, net	(17.0)	(25.1)
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(62.8)	(92.8)
Other revenues (expenses), net	(98.8)	(139.5)
Operating income before goodwill impairment	(67.8)	(90.6)
Goodwill impairment	(217.3)	(302.6)
Operating income	(285.1)	(393.2)
Expenses related to financial debt.....	(28.0)	(41.4)
Income provided by cash and cash equivalents	0.8	1.2
Cost of financial debt, net	(27.2)	(40.2)
Other financial income (loss).....	(1.4)	(2.3)
Income of consolidated companies before income taxes	(313.7)	(435.7)
Deferred taxes on currency translation	(3.4)	(4.4)
Other income taxes	18.2	24.9
Total income taxes	14.8	20.5
Net income from consolidated companies	(298.9)	(415.2)
Equity in income of investees	3.0	4.3
Net income	(295.9)	(410.9)
<i>Attributable to :</i>		
<i>Shareholders</i>	(297.0)	(412.5)
<i>Minority interest</i>	(1.0)	(1.6)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	151,064,450	151,064,450
Dilutive potential shares from stock-options	308,039	308,039
Dilutive potential shares from free shares.....	61,522	61,522
Adjusted weighted average number of shares and assumed option exercises when dilutive	151,434,011	151,434,011
Net earning per share attributable to shareholders		
Basic	(1.97)	(2.73)
Diluted	(1.96)	(2.72)

(1) Corresponding to the year ended December 31 in US less the nine months ended September 30 in US dollars.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	December 31, 2009	
	in millions of euros	in millions of dollars ⁽¹⁾
OPERATING		
Net income (loss).....	(258.9)	(360.4)
Depreciation and amortization	523.0	728.2
Multi-client surveys amortization.....	289.3	402.8
Variance on provisions	27.2	37.9
Expense & income calculated on stock-option.....	10.7	14.9
Net gain on disposal of fixed assets.....	(0.3)	(0.4)
Equity in income of affiliates	(8.3)	(11.6)
Dividends received from affiliates	0.7	1.0
Other non-cash items.....	(4.0)	(5.7)
Net cash including net cost of financial debt and income taxes	579.4	806.7
Less net cost of financial debt	105.2	146.5
Less income taxes expenses	(9.8)	(13.6)
Net cash excluding net cost of financial debt and income taxes	674.8	939.5
Income taxes paid.....	(74.2)	(103.3)
Net cash before changes in working capital	600.6	836.2
- change in trade accounts and notes receivables	95.7	133.2
- change in inventories and work-in-progress	59.4	82.7
- change in other current assets	22.4	31.2
- change in trade accounts and notes payable	(121.5)	(169.2)
- change in other current liabilities	(33.5)	(46.6)
Impact of changes in exchange rate.....	(6.3)	(8.7)
Net cash provided by operating activity	616.8	858.8
INVESTING		
Total purchases of tangible and intangible assets (including variation of fixed assets suppliers)	(170.1)	(236.8)
Increase in multi-client surveys.....	(229.3)	(319.2)
Proceeds from disposals of tangible and intangible	7.4	10.3
Total net proceeds from financial assets	-	-
Total net acquisition of investments	(84.2)	(117.2)
Impact of changes in consolidation scope	(1.7)	(2.4)
Variation in loans granted	(0.5)	(0.8)
Variation in subsidies for capital expenditures.....	(0.1)	(0.1)
Variation in other financial assets	(1.2)	(1.7)
Net cash from investing activities	(479.7)	(667.9)
FINANCING		
Repayment of long-term debts	(266.9)	(371.6)
Total issuance of long-term debts.....	244.9	341.0
Reimbursement on leasing	(36.2)	(50.4)
Change in short-term loans.....	(5.6)	(7.8)
Financial interest paid (3).....	(106.7)	(148.6)
<i>Net proceeds from capital increase</i>		
- from shareholders.....	1.5	1.9
- from minority interest of integrated companies		
Buying & sales of own shares	4.6	6.4
Dividend paid to minority interest.....	(2.6)	(3.5)
Net cash provided by financial activities	(167.0)	(232.6)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash	(6.7)	14.2
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(36.6)	(27.5)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	516.9	719.4
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	480.3	691.9

(1) Dollar amounts represent euro amounts converted at the average exchange rate for the period of US\$1.392 per € (except cash/cash equivalents balances converted at the closing exchange rate of US\$1.441 per € at December 31).

ANALYSIS BY OPERATING SEGMENT

<u>December 31, 2009</u>	<u>Geophysical Services</u>	<u>Geophysical Equipment</u>	<u>Eliminations and Adjustments</u>	<u>Consolidated Total</u>
	(in millions of euros)			
Revenues from unaffiliated customers	1,708.5	524.7	—	2,233.2
Inter-segment revenues	0.5	91.5	(92.0)	—
Operating revenues	1,709.0	616.2	(92.0)	2,233.2
Other income from ordinary activities	4.3	3.2	—	7.5
Total income from ordinary activities	1,713.3	619.4	(92.0)	2,240.7
Operating income (loss) (1)	(258.8)	133.8	(35.6)	(160.6)
Equity income (loss) of investees	7.4	0.9	—	8.3
Capital expenditures	420.5	33.9	(33.3)	421.1
Depreciation and amortization	803.9	28.8	(20.4)	812.3
Investments in companies under equity method	17.1	4.0	-	21.1
Identifiable assets	3,937.8	735.5	(336.7)	4,336.6
Unallocated and corporate assets				584.6
Total assets				4,921.2

(1) Including restructuring and impairment

<u>December 31, 2009</u>	<u>Geophysical Services</u>	<u>Geophysical Equipment</u>	<u>Eliminations and Adjustments</u>	<u>Consolidated Total</u> ⁽²⁾
	(in millions of dollars)			
Revenues from unaffiliated customers	2,378.6	730.6	—	3,109.2
Inter-segment revenues	0.7	127.4	(128.1)	—
Operating revenues	2,379.3	858.0	(128.1)	3,109.2
Other income from ordinary activities	5.9	4.5	—	10.4
Total income from ordinary activities	2,385.2	862.5	(128.1)	3,119.6
Operating income (loss) (1)	(360.3)	186.3	(49.6)	(223.6)

(1) Including restructuring and impairment

(2) Dollar amounts for the Consolidated total were converted at the rate of US\$1.392 per €, corresponding to the weighted average based on each segment's operating revenues.

ANALYSIS BY OPERATING SEGMENT

<u>Three months ended December 31, 2009</u>	<u>Geophysical Services</u>	<u>Geophysical Equipment</u>	<u>Eliminations and Adjustments</u>	<u>Consolidated Total</u>
	(in millions of euros)			
Revenues from unaffiliated customers	374.8	125.1	—	499.9
Inter-segment revenues	—	19.4	(19.4)	—
Operating revenues	374.8	144.5	(19.4)	499.9
Other income from ordinary activities	0.1	0.7	—	0.8
Total income from ordinary activities	374.9	145.2	(19.4)	500.7
Operating income (loss) (1)	(313.0)	25.6	2.3	(285.1)
Equity income (loss) of investees	2.1	0.9	—	3.0
Capital expenditures	73.7	7.4	(5.0)	76.2
Depreciation and amortization	434.2	7.8	(5.5)	436.5
Investments in companies under equity method	17.1	—	—	17.1

(1) Including restructuring and impairment

<u>Three months ended December 31, 2009</u>	<u>Geophysical services</u>	<u>Geophysical equipment</u>	<u>Eliminations and Adjustments</u>	<u>Consolidated Total</u>
	(in millions of dollars) ⁽²⁾			
Revenues from unaffiliated customers	561.9	185.9	—	747.8
Inter-segment revenues	—	29.1	(29.1)	—
Operating revenues	561.9	215.0	(29.1)	747.8
Other income from ordinary activities	0.2	1.0	—	1.2
Total income from ordinary activities	562.0	216.0	(29.0)	749.0
Operating income (loss) (1)	(434.1)	38.8	2.0	(393.2)

(1) Including restructuring and impairment

(2) Corresponding to the twelve months ended December 31 in US dollars less the nine month ended September in US dollars.